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Civil Code Section 5975 
provides that in an action to 
enforce the governing 
documents of a common 
interest development, “the 
prevailing party shall be 

awarded reasonable attorney’s fees and 
costs.” While Section 5975 doesn’t define the 
term “prevailing party,” the courts focus on 
which party succeeded on a practical level by 
achieving its main litigation objectives. 

Often a community association is required 
to go to court to obtain a temporary 
restraining order (TRO) or preliminary 
injunction to enforce governing document 
provisions relating to rental restrictions, 
vicious animals, and unit entry for inspections 
or repairs. Once temporary or preliminary 
injunctive relief is obtained, further litigation 
of the case is often unnecessary, such that the 
case can be dismissed as moot. But what 
about the attorney fees and costs the 
association had to incur to obtain the relief? 

In Champir, LLC v. Fairbanks Ranch 
Association (2021) 66 Cal.App.5th 583, the 
Court of Appeal (Fourth District, Division 
One) recently confirmed the right to seek a 
judgment for statutory attorney fees in 
enforcement actions following the voluntary 

dismissal of such lawsuits. In Champir, the 
association planned to install traffic signals at 
the community entrance gates, including 
one directly outside plaintiffs’ home. 
Plaintiffs sued the association, alleging it 
breached the CC&Rs and exceeded its 
authority in several ways related to the traffic 
signal project, including failing to obtain 
required member approval. The trial court 
granted plaintiffs’ TRO application, 
enjoining the association from constructing 
a traffic signal outside plaintiffs’ home 
pending a hearing on plaintiffs’ preliminary 
injunction motion, which the trial court later 
granted, enjoining the association from 
proceeding with the traffic signal 
construction during the lawsuit. The 
association then obtained proper 
membership approval for construction of 
the traffic signal. The court dissolved the 
preliminary injunction based on this material 
change in facts, and the plaintiffs dismissed 
their lawsuit.

Now comes the tricky part: Both the 
association and the plaintiffs filed attorney 
fee motions under Civil Code Section 5975, 
each claiming to have prevailed in the action. 
After a hearing on the competing motions, 
the trial court determined the plaintiffs were 
the prevailing parties and awarded them 
more than $100,000 in attorney fees. The 
Association appealed.  

The Court of Appeal affirmed the trial 
court’s attorney fees award to the plaintiffs. 
The Champir court noted that the prevailing 
party determination under the Davis-Stirling 
Act requires the trial court to compare the 
relief awarded on the claims with the parties’ 
demands on those same claims and their 
litigation objectives as disclosed by the 
pleadings, trial briefs, opening statements, 
and similar sources. To what extent did each 
party succeed, or fail to succeed, in its 
contentions? The Court of Appeal found 
that the trial court had engaged in that 
comparative analysis and had determined 
that the plaintiffs, by obtaining a TRO and 
preliminary injunction, had succeeded in 
their main objective of compelling the 
association to comply with the CC&Rs by 
obtaining the consent of its members before 
proceeding with the installation of the traffic 
signal. Accordingly, the court determined 
Plaintiffs were the prevailing parties entitled 
to their reasonable attorney fees.

The Champir case is important precedent 
for associations seeking to recover attorney 
fees when litigation is required to enforce 
governing document provisions. It is also an 
important reminder that the “fee shifting” 
provisions of Section 5975 can also be used 
against associations that do not prevail in 
such actions. n
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Attorney Fees in Voluntarily Dismissed Enforcement Actions

car while making her way across the street and 
sustained a traumatic brain injury along with 
several skull fractures.

Prior to construction of the Shadow Glen 
development, and in compliance with local 
ordinance No. 151,411, the City Council for 
Sun Valley granted the developer’s application 
to construct the Shadow Glen development 
based on five conditions. The fifth condition 
required “guest parking be provide[d] at a 
ratio of one-half space per dwelling unit in 
excess of that otherwise required by the 
municipal code.” As the development had 68 
units, the local ordinance required 34 guest 
parking spaces. After completion, the City 
issued a certificate of occupancy showing that 
170 parking spaces had been constructed. On 
the night of the accident, only six of those 
spaces were marked as “Visitor” spaces.

On June 10, 2016, Ms. Issakhani sued the 
Association asserting claims of negligence and 
premises liability. These claims were based on 
the idea that the Association failed to maintain 
34 guest parking spaces as set forth in 
ordinance No. 151,411. After appearing in the 
lawsuit, the Association moved for summary 
judgment (i.e., a judgment without a full 
trial). The trial court granted the Association’s 
motion on the grounds that the Association 

owed no duty of care to Ms. Issakhani under 
ordinance No. 151,411 or under common law 
principles.

Unsatisfied with the trial court’s decision, Ms. 
Issakhani filed an appeal. Upon review, the 
Court agreed with the trial court. First, the 
Court held that the Association owed no duty of 
care to Ms. Issakhani to provide adequate guest 
parking under ordinance No. 151,411. The 
Court reasoned, in part, that ordinance 151,411 
did not apply because it was enacted to preserve 
the residential character and aesthetics of the 
surrounding neighborhood, and it was not 
intended to protect guests from traffic accidents 
that occur when they park off site.

Second, the Court of Appeal held that the 
Association owed no duty of care under 
common law principles to protect guests from 
accidents that occur as they travel to and from 
an association. Among other considerations, 
the Court reasoned: “… imposing a duty upon 
landowners to set aside enough parking spaces 
for all invitees is likely to do nothing more 
than shift the identity of who is forced to park 
off site – instead of invitees, it may instead be 
residents and employees who have to park off 
site. But shifting the identity of who has to 
park off site would not do much to prevent 
future harm in the aggregate.”

Although the Association prevailed in this 
lawsuit, it is important to note that a case with 
slightly changed facts could have a different 
outcome. If your association does not have or 
maintain adequate guest parking, then you 
should review the original conditions of 
approval and local ordinances with the 
assistance of counsel. By doing so, you can 
take steps to manage risk of potential claims 
associated with guest parking. n

HOW MUCH GUEST PARKING IS ADEQUATE?
CONTINUED FROM PAGE 3

By Steven Banks, Esq.
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How New DFEH Harassment Prevention Guide Affects Homeowners AssociationsOwners Pay the Price for Ignoring Architectural Approval Requirements

On June 17, 2021, the 
California Department of Fair 
Employment and Housing 
(DFEH) released a Harassment 
Prevention Guide for California 

Housing Providers. This publication follows 
the California’s Fair Employment and Housing 
Council regulations that became effective on 
January 1, 2020, which serves to clarify the 
obligations under the Fair Employment and 
Housing Act related to discriminatory housing 
practices. Although these new guidelines from 
DFEH do not create any new obligations for 
housing providers that aren’t already in effect 
under California’s existing fair housing laws, 
they do provide specific guidance as to how 
DFEH will interpret a housing provider’s 
obligations relating to harassment directed 
towards members of protected classes. 

Under the guidelines, housing providers, 
which include landlords, property 
management companies, emergency shelters, 
and homeowner associations (HOAs), are 
not only liable for their own conduct that 
results in harassment or any other 
discriminatory housing practice against 
someone’s protected characteristic, but they 
can also be liable for failing to take prompt 
action to correct and end harassment against 
a protected class by the housing provider’s 
employee or agent or by a third party (such 
as another tenant, resident, or contractor 
hired by the housing provider). Protected 
classes/characteristics include the following: 
a person’s race, color, ancestry, national 
origin, religion, mental or physical disability, 
sex (including pregnancy), gender, sexual 
orientation, gender identity, gender 
expression, genetic information, marital 
status, familial status, source of income, or 
military or veteran status. Consequently, an 
HOA can be liable if it fails to take prompt 
action to correct and end harassment by 

another member, homeowner, or resident of 
the association when it has the legal 
responsibility or authority to correct the 
conduct. The HOA’s/board of directors’ 
power to correct and end harassment will 
likely derive from the covenants, conditions, 
and restrictions (CC&Rs) but may also derive 
from a lease, residential agreement, contract, 
or other similar authority. In any event, most 
if not all CC&Rs contains an implied covenant 
of quiet enjoyment that may be violated not 
only by members but also by third parties, 
such as other tenants, if they engage in 
harassment or another discriminatory 
housing practice.

The best means of protecting the association 
from a DFEH complaint for harassment or 
other discriminator housing practice is for the 
association to immediately give attention to 
any report of harassment, and if it determines 
that the behavior is serious enough to warrant 
an investigation, then it is crucial to promptly 
conduct a fair and impartial investigation. 
Even if the HOA/board determines that the 
complaint/behavior is not serious enough to 
warrant an investigation, it should still keep a 
record of any complaint that alleges 
harassment. DFEH outlines the following 
steps to conduct a fair investigation:

• Conduct a thorough interview the 
complaining party and whenever possible 
request that the complaint be in writing. 
Inform and reassure the complaining 
party that although the HOA cannot 
promise or guarantee complete 
confidentiality when investigating a 
complaint, their concern will nevertheless 
be kept as confidential as possible.

• Interview the accused party and inform the 
accused party of the allegations against 
them during the interview; however, the 
allegations should be revealed during the 
interview rather than before the interview to 
help ensure the integrity of the investigation.

• Interview relevant witnesses specifically 
witnesses whose information could impact 
the findings of the investigation. 

• Gather relevant evidence that could 
reasonably confirm or disprove the 
allegations or the accused’s response to 
the allegations, such as documents, 
records, or security camera footage, then 
such evidence should be gathered and 
thoroughly reviewed. 

• Conduct follow-up investigation if necessary.

• Reach a fair and reasonable conclusion 
based on the information collected, 
reviewed, and analyzed. Communicate 
the findings and any follow-up action 
plans that the HOA may take to the 
relevant parties.

DFEH recommends that investigations 
should be started, conducted, and concluded 
promptly. Timelines for responding to 
complaints will vary depending on how serious 
the allegations are. Similarly, steps/actions 
that HOAs should take to correct and end 
harassment when the investigation reveals 
that a specific individual likely engaged in the 
harassing behavior will vary depending on the 
facts of a specific case.

The DFEH’s 2021 Harassment Prevention 
Guide is an important reminder that failure to 
promptly resolve claims of harassment can 
lead to liability, particularly discrimination 
liability if the harassment was based on a 
protected class. To read the entire guidelines 
please visit https://www.dfeh.ca.gov/
wp-content/uploads/sites/32/2021/06/
Harassment-Prevention-Guide_Housing.pdf.

 Associations should immediately seek legal 
counsel whenever notified of claims of 
harassment. If your association needs 
assistance with addressing specific claims of 
harassment or discrimination, do not hesitate 
contact our attorneys. n

How Much Guest Parking is Adequate?

CONTINUED ON PAGE 4

Mr. and Mrs. Garrett owned a 
home in the Country Glen Oak 
Park HOA development. As is 
typical, the association’s CC&Rs 
required prior written approval 
for exterior improvements to 

the property. The Garretts submitted an 
application to construct a pool in their 
backyard, and the application was approved 
by the association’s architectural committee. 
However, it was soon discovered that, as part 
of the construction, the Garretts had moved a 
common area fence, altered a slope, and 
installed some of the pool equipment in the 
association’s common area beyond the 
Garretts’ property line. The association sent a 
cease and desist notice and other 
communications to the Garretts, and the 
board met with the Garretts on several 
occasions. Undeterred, the Garretts continued 
to expand the scope of their unapproved 
improvements to include retaining walls, 
stairs, a drainage system, patio pavers, and 
planter beds. Mr. Garrett, a general contractor, 
was hostile and abusive toward the board and 
its managing agent throughout the ordeal.

The association eventually sued and the 
trial court (1) issued an injunction requiring 
the Garretts to remove the encroaching pool 
equipment from the common area; (2) 
awarded the association $820 in compensatory 
damages for the damage the Garretts caused 
to the fence; (3) issued a restraining order 
against Mr. Garrett prohibiting him from 
confronting, intimidating, annoying, 
harassing, threatening, challenging, 
provoking, or assaulting any member of the 
association or its managing agent; and (4) 
awarded the association $318,426 in attorney 
fees as the prevailing party.

The Garretts appealed. They argued that 
the association had failed to comply with the 
notice and hearing requirements of Civil Code 
§5855 with respect to imposing disciplinary 
action against them. The court was not 
convinced that the association had actually 
sought to impose “discipline” against the 
Garretts in seeking to gain their compliance 
with the association’s governing documents 
but, regardless, held that the association had 
substantially complied with the statute by 
having provided the Garretts with multiple 
notices and opportunities to meet with the 
board. Moreover, to the extent that the 
association did not act with strict adherence to 
governing document enforcement procedures, 
the court noted that Mr. Garrett’s abusive and 
threatening conduct obstructed the board 
from engaging in an orderly process.

With respect to the attorney fee award, the 
Garretts argued that the association should 
not have been awarded its attorney fees as the 
prevailing party because the association did 
not prevail on the issue of whether the Garretts 
had destabilized the slope. But the court did 
not find that one issue to be determinative as 
to which party prevailed in the lawsuit as a 
whole. The Garretts also argued that the 
association should have been denied an award 
of attorney fees because it had refused to 
participate in pre-litigation alternative dispute 
resolution. However, the court found that the 

association’s refusal to participate in mediation 
was not unreasonable because the association 
had offered to participate in mediation with 
the Garretts, but the parties could not 
ultimately agree on a mediator. Further, the 
Garretts argued that the award of attorney 
fees was not commensurate with the nominal 
amount of damages that the association was 
awarded. The court concluded, however, that 
monetary damages were not the principal 
relief sought by the association and that, 
viewed as a whole, what the association gained 
from the lawsuit was not out of line with the 
attorney fees it incurred and was awarded.

The appellate court affirmed the trial 
court’s judgment. This case has not been 
certified for publication, so the decision 
cannot be cited as binding authority but can 
still provide useful insight as to how courts 
might rule in similar cases.

Associations should diligently enforce 
architectural violations, including situations 
like this where an owner’s improvements 
exceed the scope of their approval. It is 
important to act promptly upon discovering 
such violations. There is a five-year statute of 
limitations to enforce violations of recorded 
governing documents restrictions, so an 
association could be time-barred from 
bringing an enforcement action in court if the 
violation persists for more than five years from 
when it is discovered or, through the exercise 
of reasonable diligence, should have been 
discovered. Associations should also follow 
the statutory enforcement procedures. Some 
courts may be less willing to accept “substantial 
compliance” with those procedures than the 
court had been in the above-described case. If 
your association has questions about enforcing 
architectural violations, the attorneys at Kriger 
Law Firm are here to assist. n

In a recent case titled Issakhani 
v. Shadow Glen Homeowners 
Association, Inc. (2021) 63 Cal.
App.5th 917, the California 
Second District Court of Appeal 
(“Court”) was asked whether or 

not an association owed a duty of care to 
guests to provide adequate parking. While the 
Court answered no in this case, it’s still 
important for associations to review the 

original conditions of approval and local 
ordinances prior to making any decisions 
about how many guest parking spaces should 
be maintained.

Shadow Glen Homeowners Association 
(“Association”) is a homeowners association 
located in Sun Valley, California. The Shadow 
Glen development was originally built in 1979 
as a 68-unit housing development. The 
complex has 170 onsite parking space. The 
parking spaces are marked as “Reserved” for 
residents and as “Visitor” for guests.

On the night of June 10, 2014, Ms. Anaeis 
Issakhani entered the Shadow Glen 
development following another car though 
the security gate and drove around for a few 
minutes looking for parking. When Ms. 
Issakhani couldn’t find any guest parking 
spaces, she exited the development and 
parked across the street. Instead of walking to 
a nearby crosswalk several hundred feet away, 
she chose to jaywalk across the street. 
Unfortunately, Ms. Issakhani never made it 
back to the development. She was struck by a 

What’s happening at

The days may be cooling down as Summer winds to a close, but things 
are heating up for the attorneys at Kriger Law Firm. In August, you 
may have seen Kriger Law Firm attorney Garrett Wait present a CAI 
Education Program on the “ABCs of Committees” alongside Delphi 

Law Group attorney Kyle Lakin. In September, Kriger Law Firm 
participated in the CAI-San Diego Golf Tournament at Riverwalk Golf 
Course and the CACM Golf Tournament at Bernardo Heights Country 

Club. So, if you see us out at an event, stop by and say hi.

We look forward to seeing you all again in person very soon.
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By Tyler Kerns, Esq. By Niki Tran, Esq.

Bradley Schuber, Esq.

Associations should diligently enforce 
architectural violations, including situations 
like this where an owner’s improvements 

exceed the scope of their approval.  
It is important to act promptly upon 

discovering such violations.



 

  Kriger Law Firm Quarterly Newsletter · Third Quarter, 2021 32 Kriger Law Firm Quarterly Newsletter · Third Quarter, 2021

How New DFEH Harassment Prevention Guide Affects Homeowners AssociationsOwners Pay the Price for Ignoring Architectural Approval Requirements

On June 17, 2021, the 
California Department of Fair 
Employment and Housing 
(DFEH) released a Harassment 
Prevention Guide for California 

Housing Providers. This publication follows 
the California’s Fair Employment and Housing 
Council regulations that became effective on 
January 1, 2020, which serves to clarify the 
obligations under the Fair Employment and 
Housing Act related to discriminatory housing 
practices. Although these new guidelines from 
DFEH do not create any new obligations for 
housing providers that aren’t already in effect 
under California’s existing fair housing laws, 
they do provide specific guidance as to how 
DFEH will interpret a housing provider’s 
obligations relating to harassment directed 
towards members of protected classes. 

Under the guidelines, housing providers, 
which include landlords, property 
management companies, emergency shelters, 
and homeowner associations (HOAs), are 
not only liable for their own conduct that 
results in harassment or any other 
discriminatory housing practice against 
someone’s protected characteristic, but they 
can also be liable for failing to take prompt 
action to correct and end harassment against 
a protected class by the housing provider’s 
employee or agent or by a third party (such 
as another tenant, resident, or contractor 
hired by the housing provider). Protected 
classes/characteristics include the following: 
a person’s race, color, ancestry, national 
origin, religion, mental or physical disability, 
sex (including pregnancy), gender, sexual 
orientation, gender identity, gender 
expression, genetic information, marital 
status, familial status, source of income, or 
military or veteran status. Consequently, an 
HOA can be liable if it fails to take prompt 
action to correct and end harassment by 

another member, homeowner, or resident of 
the association when it has the legal 
responsibility or authority to correct the 
conduct. The HOA’s/board of directors’ 
power to correct and end harassment will 
likely derive from the covenants, conditions, 
and restrictions (CC&Rs) but may also derive 
from a lease, residential agreement, contract, 
or other similar authority. In any event, most 
if not all CC&Rs contains an implied covenant 
of quiet enjoyment that may be violated not 
only by members but also by third parties, 
such as other tenants, if they engage in 
harassment or another discriminatory 
housing practice.

The best means of protecting the association 
from a DFEH complaint for harassment or 
other discriminator housing practice is for the 
association to immediately give attention to 
any report of harassment, and if it determines 
that the behavior is serious enough to warrant 
an investigation, then it is crucial to promptly 
conduct a fair and impartial investigation. 
Even if the HOA/board determines that the 
complaint/behavior is not serious enough to 
warrant an investigation, it should still keep a 
record of any complaint that alleges 
harassment. DFEH outlines the following 
steps to conduct a fair investigation:

• Conduct a thorough interview the 
complaining party and whenever possible 
request that the complaint be in writing. 
Inform and reassure the complaining 
party that although the HOA cannot 
promise or guarantee complete 
confidentiality when investigating a 
complaint, their concern will nevertheless 
be kept as confidential as possible.

• Interview the accused party and inform the 
accused party of the allegations against 
them during the interview; however, the 
allegations should be revealed during the 
interview rather than before the interview to 
help ensure the integrity of the investigation.

• Interview relevant witnesses specifically 
witnesses whose information could impact 
the findings of the investigation. 

• Gather relevant evidence that could 
reasonably confirm or disprove the 
allegations or the accused’s response to 
the allegations, such as documents, 
records, or security camera footage, then 
such evidence should be gathered and 
thoroughly reviewed. 

• Conduct follow-up investigation if necessary.

• Reach a fair and reasonable conclusion 
based on the information collected, 
reviewed, and analyzed. Communicate 
the findings and any follow-up action 
plans that the HOA may take to the 
relevant parties.

DFEH recommends that investigations 
should be started, conducted, and concluded 
promptly. Timelines for responding to 
complaints will vary depending on how serious 
the allegations are. Similarly, steps/actions 
that HOAs should take to correct and end 
harassment when the investigation reveals 
that a specific individual likely engaged in the 
harassing behavior will vary depending on the 
facts of a specific case.

The DFEH’s 2021 Harassment Prevention 
Guide is an important reminder that failure to 
promptly resolve claims of harassment can 
lead to liability, particularly discrimination 
liability if the harassment was based on a 
protected class. To read the entire guidelines 
please visit https://www.dfeh.ca.gov/
wp-content/uploads/sites/32/2021/06/
Harassment-Prevention-Guide_Housing.pdf.

 Associations should immediately seek legal 
counsel whenever notified of claims of 
harassment. If your association needs 
assistance with addressing specific claims of 
harassment or discrimination, do not hesitate 
contact our attorneys. n
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Mr. and Mrs. Garrett owned a 
home in the Country Glen Oak 
Park HOA development. As is 
typical, the association’s CC&Rs 
required prior written approval 
for exterior improvements to 

the property. The Garretts submitted an 
application to construct a pool in their 
backyard, and the application was approved 
by the association’s architectural committee. 
However, it was soon discovered that, as part 
of the construction, the Garretts had moved a 
common area fence, altered a slope, and 
installed some of the pool equipment in the 
association’s common area beyond the 
Garretts’ property line. The association sent a 
cease and desist notice and other 
communications to the Garretts, and the 
board met with the Garretts on several 
occasions. Undeterred, the Garretts continued 
to expand the scope of their unapproved 
improvements to include retaining walls, 
stairs, a drainage system, patio pavers, and 
planter beds. Mr. Garrett, a general contractor, 
was hostile and abusive toward the board and 
its managing agent throughout the ordeal.

The association eventually sued and the 
trial court (1) issued an injunction requiring 
the Garretts to remove the encroaching pool 
equipment from the common area; (2) 
awarded the association $820 in compensatory 
damages for the damage the Garretts caused 
to the fence; (3) issued a restraining order 
against Mr. Garrett prohibiting him from 
confronting, intimidating, annoying, 
harassing, threatening, challenging, 
provoking, or assaulting any member of the 
association or its managing agent; and (4) 
awarded the association $318,426 in attorney 
fees as the prevailing party.

The Garretts appealed. They argued that 
the association had failed to comply with the 
notice and hearing requirements of Civil Code 
§5855 with respect to imposing disciplinary 
action against them. The court was not 
convinced that the association had actually 
sought to impose “discipline” against the 
Garretts in seeking to gain their compliance 
with the association’s governing documents 
but, regardless, held that the association had 
substantially complied with the statute by 
having provided the Garretts with multiple 
notices and opportunities to meet with the 
board. Moreover, to the extent that the 
association did not act with strict adherence to 
governing document enforcement procedures, 
the court noted that Mr. Garrett’s abusive and 
threatening conduct obstructed the board 
from engaging in an orderly process.

With respect to the attorney fee award, the 
Garretts argued that the association should 
not have been awarded its attorney fees as the 
prevailing party because the association did 
not prevail on the issue of whether the Garretts 
had destabilized the slope. But the court did 
not find that one issue to be determinative as 
to which party prevailed in the lawsuit as a 
whole. The Garretts also argued that the 
association should have been denied an award 
of attorney fees because it had refused to 
participate in pre-litigation alternative dispute 
resolution. However, the court found that the 

association’s refusal to participate in mediation 
was not unreasonable because the association 
had offered to participate in mediation with 
the Garretts, but the parties could not 
ultimately agree on a mediator. Further, the 
Garretts argued that the award of attorney 
fees was not commensurate with the nominal 
amount of damages that the association was 
awarded. The court concluded, however, that 
monetary damages were not the principal 
relief sought by the association and that, 
viewed as a whole, what the association gained 
from the lawsuit was not out of line with the 
attorney fees it incurred and was awarded.

The appellate court affirmed the trial 
court’s judgment. This case has not been 
certified for publication, so the decision 
cannot be cited as binding authority but can 
still provide useful insight as to how courts 
might rule in similar cases.

Associations should diligently enforce 
architectural violations, including situations 
like this where an owner’s improvements 
exceed the scope of their approval. It is 
important to act promptly upon discovering 
such violations. There is a five-year statute of 
limitations to enforce violations of recorded 
governing documents restrictions, so an 
association could be time-barred from 
bringing an enforcement action in court if the 
violation persists for more than five years from 
when it is discovered or, through the exercise 
of reasonable diligence, should have been 
discovered. Associations should also follow 
the statutory enforcement procedures. Some 
courts may be less willing to accept “substantial 
compliance” with those procedures than the 
court had been in the above-described case. If 
your association has questions about enforcing 
architectural violations, the attorneys at Kriger 
Law Firm are here to assist. n

In a recent case titled Issakhani 
v. Shadow Glen Homeowners 
Association, Inc. (2021) 63 Cal.
App.5th 917, the California 
Second District Court of Appeal 
(“Court”) was asked whether or 

not an association owed a duty of care to 
guests to provide adequate parking. While the 
Court answered no in this case, it’s still 
important for associations to review the 

original conditions of approval and local 
ordinances prior to making any decisions 
about how many guest parking spaces should 
be maintained.

Shadow Glen Homeowners Association 
(“Association”) is a homeowners association 
located in Sun Valley, California. The Shadow 
Glen development was originally built in 1979 
as a 68-unit housing development. The 
complex has 170 onsite parking space. The 
parking spaces are marked as “Reserved” for 
residents and as “Visitor” for guests.

On the night of June 10, 2014, Ms. Anaeis 
Issakhani entered the Shadow Glen 
development following another car though 
the security gate and drove around for a few 
minutes looking for parking. When Ms. 
Issakhani couldn’t find any guest parking 
spaces, she exited the development and 
parked across the street. Instead of walking to 
a nearby crosswalk several hundred feet away, 
she chose to jaywalk across the street. 
Unfortunately, Ms. Issakhani never made it 
back to the development. She was struck by a 
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Associations should diligently enforce 
architectural violations, including situations 
like this where an owner’s improvements 

exceed the scope of their approval.  
It is important to act promptly upon 

discovering such violations.
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Civil Code Section 5975 
provides that in an action to 
enforce the governing 
documents of a common 
interest development, “the 
prevailing party shall be 

awarded reasonable attorney’s fees and 
costs.” While Section 5975 doesn’t define the 
term “prevailing party,” the courts focus on 
which party succeeded on a practical level by 
achieving its main litigation objectives. 

Often a community association is required 
to go to court to obtain a temporary 
restraining order (TRO) or preliminary 
injunction to enforce governing document 
provisions relating to rental restrictions, 
vicious animals, and unit entry for inspections 
or repairs. Once temporary or preliminary 
injunctive relief is obtained, further litigation 
of the case is often unnecessary, such that the 
case can be dismissed as moot. But what 
about the attorney fees and costs the 
association had to incur to obtain the relief? 

In Champir, LLC v. Fairbanks Ranch 
Association (2021) 66 Cal.App.5th 583, the 
Court of Appeal (Fourth District, Division 
One) recently confirmed the right to seek a 
judgment for statutory attorney fees in 
enforcement actions following the voluntary 

dismissal of such lawsuits. In Champir, the 
association planned to install traffic signals at 
the community entrance gates, including 
one directly outside plaintiffs’ home. 
Plaintiffs sued the association, alleging it 
breached the CC&Rs and exceeded its 
authority in several ways related to the traffic 
signal project, including failing to obtain 
required member approval. The trial court 
granted plaintiffs’ TRO application, 
enjoining the association from constructing 
a traffic signal outside plaintiffs’ home 
pending a hearing on plaintiffs’ preliminary 
injunction motion, which the trial court later 
granted, enjoining the association from 
proceeding with the traffic signal 
construction during the lawsuit. The 
association then obtained proper 
membership approval for construction of 
the traffic signal. The court dissolved the 
preliminary injunction based on this material 
change in facts, and the plaintiffs dismissed 
their lawsuit.

Now comes the tricky part: Both the 
association and the plaintiffs filed attorney 
fee motions under Civil Code Section 5975, 
each claiming to have prevailed in the action. 
After a hearing on the competing motions, 
the trial court determined the plaintiffs were 
the prevailing parties and awarded them 
more than $100,000 in attorney fees. The 
Association appealed.  

The Court of Appeal affirmed the trial 
court’s attorney fees award to the plaintiffs. 
The Champir court noted that the prevailing 
party determination under the Davis-Stirling 
Act requires the trial court to compare the 
relief awarded on the claims with the parties’ 
demands on those same claims and their 
litigation objectives as disclosed by the 
pleadings, trial briefs, opening statements, 
and similar sources. To what extent did each 
party succeed, or fail to succeed, in its 
contentions? The Court of Appeal found 
that the trial court had engaged in that 
comparative analysis and had determined 
that the plaintiffs, by obtaining a TRO and 
preliminary injunction, had succeeded in 
their main objective of compelling the 
association to comply with the CC&Rs by 
obtaining the consent of its members before 
proceeding with the installation of the traffic 
signal. Accordingly, the court determined 
Plaintiffs were the prevailing parties entitled 
to their reasonable attorney fees.

The Champir case is important precedent 
for associations seeking to recover attorney 
fees when litigation is required to enforce 
governing document provisions. It is also an 
important reminder that the “fee shifting” 
provisions of Section 5975 can also be used 
against associations that do not prevail in 
such actions. n
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car while making her way across the street and 
sustained a traumatic brain injury along with 
several skull fractures.

Prior to construction of the Shadow Glen 
development, and in compliance with local 
ordinance No. 151,411, the City Council for 
Sun Valley granted the developer’s application 
to construct the Shadow Glen development 
based on five conditions. The fifth condition 
required “guest parking be provide[d] at a 
ratio of one-half space per dwelling unit in 
excess of that otherwise required by the 
municipal code.” As the development had 68 
units, the local ordinance required 34 guest 
parking spaces. After completion, the City 
issued a certificate of occupancy showing that 
170 parking spaces had been constructed. On 
the night of the accident, only six of those 
spaces were marked as “Visitor” spaces.

On June 10, 2016, Ms. Issakhani sued the 
Association asserting claims of negligence and 
premises liability. These claims were based on 
the idea that the Association failed to maintain 
34 guest parking spaces as set forth in 
ordinance No. 151,411. After appearing in the 
lawsuit, the Association moved for summary 
judgment (i.e., a judgment without a full 
trial). The trial court granted the Association’s 
motion on the grounds that the Association 

owed no duty of care to Ms. Issakhani under 
ordinance No. 151,411 or under common law 
principles.

Unsatisfied with the trial court’s decision, Ms. 
Issakhani filed an appeal. Upon review, the 
Court agreed with the trial court. First, the 
Court held that the Association owed no duty of 
care to Ms. Issakhani to provide adequate guest 
parking under ordinance No. 151,411. The 
Court reasoned, in part, that ordinance 151,411 
did not apply because it was enacted to preserve 
the residential character and aesthetics of the 
surrounding neighborhood, and it was not 
intended to protect guests from traffic accidents 
that occur when they park off site.

Second, the Court of Appeal held that the 
Association owed no duty of care under 
common law principles to protect guests from 
accidents that occur as they travel to and from 
an association. Among other considerations, 
the Court reasoned: “… imposing a duty upon 
landowners to set aside enough parking spaces 
for all invitees is likely to do nothing more 
than shift the identity of who is forced to park 
off site – instead of invitees, it may instead be 
residents and employees who have to park off 
site. But shifting the identity of who has to 
park off site would not do much to prevent 
future harm in the aggregate.”

Although the Association prevailed in this 
lawsuit, it is important to note that a case with 
slightly changed facts could have a different 
outcome. If your association does not have or 
maintain adequate guest parking, then you 
should review the original conditions of 
approval and local ordinances with the 
assistance of counsel. By doing so, you can 
take steps to manage risk of potential claims 
associated with guest parking. n
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